# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 143

#### Chapter 143.

Resolve in favor of the distribution of various reports.

Distribution of Reports, in favor of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish annually to the clerk of each town, to be by them distributed, a number of copies, proportional to the farmers therein, the reports of the Maine board of agriculture, the bureau of industrial and labor statistics, and the Maine state college. The expense of such transportation to be paid out of funds appropriated for the use of these departments.

Approved February 14, 1889.

#### Chapter 144.

Resolve in aid of the Children's Home in Bangor.

Children's Home, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the Children's Home of Bangor, for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and the same amount for the year eighteen hundred and ninety.

Approved February 18, 1889.

#### Chapter 145.

Resolve in favor of Patten Academy.

Patten Academy, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated, for the term of ten years, to Patten Academy, an institution of learning in the town of Patten, in the county of Penobscot, provided, however, that this appropriation is made on the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation, a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first-class academy; and provided further, that the governor and council and superintendent of common schools, shall have a right at all times to visit said school when the same shall be in operation, and if in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution, at any time hereafter, shall fail to fulfill the conditions contained in this resolve, they may, in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved February 18, 1889.